

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA**

Wild Virginia, Virginia Wilderness Committee,  
Upstate Forever, South Carolina Wildlife Federation,  
North Carolina Wildlife Federation, National Trust for  
Historic Preservation, Mountaintrue, Haw River  
Assembly, Highlanders for Responsible Development,  
Defenders of Wildlife, Cowpasture River Preservation  
Association, Congaree Riverkeeper, The Clinch  
Coalition, Clean Air Carolina, Cape Fear River Watch,  
Alliance for the Shenandoah Valley, *and* Alabama  
Rivers Alliance,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

Council on Environmental Quality *and*  
Mary Neumayr, in her official capacity as Chair of the  
Council on Environmental Quality,

*Defendants,*

American Farm Bureau Federation, American Forest  
Resource Council, American Fuel & Petrochemical  
Manufacturers, American Petroleum Institute,  
American Road & Transportation Builders Association,  
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of  
America, Federal Forest Resource Coalition, Interstate  
Natural Gas Association of America, *and* National  
Cattlemen's Beef Association,

*Defendants-Intervenors.*

Civ. No. 3:20-cv-45-JPJ

Hon. James P. Jones

---

**BUSINESS ASSOCIATIONS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION  
TO MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

---

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY\*  
JOSHUA D. ROGACZEWSKI  
*McDermott Will & Emery LLP*  
*500 North Capitol Street NW*  
*Washington, DC 20001*  
*(202) 756-8000*

*Attorneys for Defendants-Intervenors*

*\* pro hac vice*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Introduction.....1

Background.....2

    A. Statutory and regulatory framework.....2

    B. CEQ proposes to amend its regulations .....6

    C. The NEPA Rule .....8

    D. Procedural History .....13

Standard of Decision.....13

Argument .....13

I. Plaintiffs have not made a clear showing that they will suffer irreparable harm .....15

II. Plaintiffs have no likelihood of success on the merits.....19

    A. The NEPA Rule is consistent with the statutory text.....19

        1. The proximate cause standard is the only permissible interpretation of the NEPA’s “effects” language.....20

        2. The NEPA Rule’s interpretation of “reasonable alternatives” is lawful.....24

        3. The NEPA Rule’s assignment of independent meaning to the word “major” is the only permissible reading of the statutory language.....26

        4. The NEPA Rule’s procedural updates are rational and entitled to deference.....28

    B. The NEPA Rule is not arbitrary or capricious.....30

        1. Plaintiffs’ arguments concerning the regulatory impact analysis are both non-actionable and meritless .....30

        2. CEQ did not ignore relevant factors .....33

    C. CEQ properly explained its decision to amend its regulations.....37

        1. CEQ gave “good reasons” for its decision to change the regulations.....37

        2. Plaintiffs’ argument concerning reliance interests is baseless.....42

        3. CEQ was not required to consider Plaintiffs’ suggested alternatives .....44

Conclusion .....46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ad Hoc Shrimp Trade Action Comm. v. United States*,  
596 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....34

*AES Sparrows Point LNG v. Wilson*,  
589 F.3d 721 (4th Cir. 2009) .....30

*All. for Cmty. Media v. F.C.C.*,  
529 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2008) .....25

*American Equity Investment Life Insurance Co. v. SEC*,  
613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....32, 33

*Andrus v. Sierra Club*,  
442 U.S. 347 (1979).....4

*Arlington Coalition on Transportation v. Volpe*,  
458 F.2d 1323 (4th Cir. 1972) .....29

*Audubon Naturalist Society v. Department of Transportation*,  
524 F. Supp. 2d 642 (D. Md. 2007) .....26

*Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
462 U.S. 87 (1983).....3

*Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami*,  
137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....21

*Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.*,  
474 U.S. 361 (1986).....27

*Benisek v. Lamone*,  
138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....15

*Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.*,  
488 U.S. 204 (1988).....43

*California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr.*,  
519 U.S. 316 (1997).....24

*Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
941 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2019) .....23

*Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cty.*,  
722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013) .....13

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....34

*City of Carmel-By-The-Sea v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1997) .....26

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....17

*Cox v. United States Steel & Carnegie Pension Fund*,  
17 F.3d 1386 (11th Cir. 1994) .....22

**Cases—continued**

*CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride*,  
564 U.S. 685 (2011).....21

*Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.*,  
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....43, 45

*Dep’t of Transp. v. Public Citizen*,  
541 U.S. 752 (2004)..... *passim*

*Di Biase v. SPX Corp.*,  
872 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2017) ..... *passim*

*Direx Israel, Ltd. v. Breakthrough Med. Corp.*,  
952 F.2d 802 (4th Cir. 1991) .....13

*Duncan v. Walker*,  
533 U.S. 167 (2001).....27

*Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*,  
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....34, 43

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... *passim*

*Friends of Capital Crescent Trail v. Fed. Transit Admin.*,  
877 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....39

*Friends of Capital Crescent Trail v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
2020 WL 1849704 (D. Md. Apr. 13, 2020).....38, 39

*Gas Appliance Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. Dep’t of Energy*,  
998 F.2d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....33

*Gonzales-Veliz v. Barr*,  
938 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 2019) .....34

*Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala*,  
508 U.S. 402 (1993).....25

*Hecht v. Commerce Clearing House, Inc.*,  
897 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990).....22

*Helicopter Ass’n Int’l, Inc. v. FAA*,  
722 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....31

*Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York*,  
559 U.S. 1 (2010).....21

*Henderson v. Bluefield Hosp. Co.*,  
902 F.3d 432 (4th Cir. 2018) .....15

*Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.*,  
503 U.S. 258 (1992).....21

*International Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan*,  
722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....45

*Kleppe v. Sierra Club*,  
427 U.S. 390 (1976).....22

**Cases—continued**

<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	34, 38
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013).....	24
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983).....	21
<i>Miller v. Asensio &amp; Co.</i> , 364 F.3d 223 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	17
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883).....	27
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	20
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	44, 45
<i>N. Carolina Wildlife Fed’n v. N. Carolina Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 677 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>NAACP v. Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 584 F.2d 619 (3d Cir. 1978).....	27
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Chertoff</i> , 452 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>Nat’l Truck Equipment Ass’n v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 711 F. 3d 662 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	31
<i>NRDC v. Morton</i> , 458 F.2d 827 (1972).....	26
<i>Nw. Coal. for Alternatives to Pesticides (NCAP) v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 544 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	33
<i>Our Country Home Enterprises, Inc. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 855 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	34
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 736 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	32
<i>Pub. Lands Council v. Babbitt</i> , 167 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	34
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	3, 16, 36
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....	15, 17, 18

**Cases—continued**

*Sierra Club v. Marsh*,  
872 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989).....29

*South Carolina v. United States*,  
912 F.3d 720 (4th Cir. 2019) .....17

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....16

*Trawler Diane Marie, Inc. v. Brown*,  
918 F. Supp. 921 (E.D. N.C. 1995), *aff'd* 91 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 1996).....31

*United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians in Okla. v. FCC*,  
933 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....32

*United States v. Menasche*,  
348 U.S. 528 (1955).....27

*Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
435 U.S. 519 (1978).....3

*Weinberger v. Catholic Action of Hawaii*,  
454 U.S. 139 (1981).....3

*Wilmot Psychiatric/Medicenter Tucson v. Shalala*,  
11 F.3d 1505 (9th Cir. 1993) .....25

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....13, 15, 16, 18

**Statutes and Regulations**

18 C.F.R. § 380.1, *et seq.*.....2

33 C.F.R. § 230.1, *et seq.*.....1

36 C.F.R. § 220.1, *et seq.*.....1

40 C.F.R.

    § 1502.14(c).....25

    § 1508.1(g).....21

    § 1500.3 (2018).....12

    § 1500.3(b)(3).....11

    § 1500.3(c).....12

    § 1501.4(e) (2018) .....5

    § 1501.4(e).....5

    § 1508.13 (2018).....5

    § 1501.5 (2018).....12

    § 1501.5(f).....12

    § 1501.7 (2018).....6, 9, 12

    § 1501.9(a).....9, 35

    § 1501.10.....13

    § 1502.7.....7

**Statutes and Regulations—continued**

## 40 C.F.R.—continued

§ 1502.7 (2018).....	7, 12
§ 1502.14 (2018).....	10, 24
§ 1502.14.....	5, 24
§ 1502.16.....	5, 20
§ 1502.19 (2018).....	5
§ 1503.1 (2018).....	5
§ 1503.3(a).....	30
§ 1505.2.....	5
§ 1505.2(b).....	11
§ 1506.1(a).....	28
§ 1506.1(a) (2018).....	28
§ 1506.1(a)(2).....	29
§ 1506.1(b).....	28, 29
§ 1506.3(d).....	9
§ 1507.3 (2018).....	4
§ 1507.3(c)(5).....	11
§ 1508.1(d).....	8
§ 1508.1(g).....	10, 21
§ 1508.1(g)(2).....	10, 37
§ 1508.1(q).....	8, 27
§ 1508.1(q)(1)(vii).....	28
§ 1508.1(z).....	10-11, 24
§ 1508.4 (2018).....	4, 8
§ 1508.7 (2018).....	9, 22
§ 1508.8 (2018).....	9
§ 1508.8(b) (2018).....	6, 9, 20, 21
§ 1508.9 (2018).....	5
§ 1508.18 (2018).....	6, 8, 26
§ 1508.18(a) (2018).....	5
§ 1508.22 (2018).....	5, 40
§ 1508.25(a)(1).....	6
§ 1508.27.....	6
§ 1508.27(b)(4) (2018).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 77b(b).....	33
16 U.S.C. § 6591b.....	4
33 U.S.C.	
§ 1362(7).....	22
§ 1362(12).....	22
42 U.S.C.	
§ 4331(a).....	2
§ 4332.....	19
§ 4332(2)(B).....	30

**Statutes and Regulations—continued**

42 U.S.C.—continued  
 § 4342.....3, 33  
 § 4344.....3  
 47 U.S.C. § 319(d) .....32  
 § 4332(2)(C)..... *passim*  
 § 4332(2)(C)(iii)..... 10, 24, 25  
 § 4332(2)(C)(v).....29  
 § 4332(2)(E).....25

**Other Authorities**

46 Fed. Reg. 18,026 ..... 10, 24  
 58 Fed. Reg. 51,744 .....31  
 76 Fed. Reg. 3,823 .....31  
 83 Fed. Reg. 28,591 .....7  
 85 Fed. Reg. 1,684 .....7  
 85 Fed. Reg. 43,304 ..... *passim*  
 Accelerating Highway and Transit Project Delivery:  
 Issues and Options for Congress (Aug. 3, 2011) .....40  
 Amanda M.A. Miner et al.,  
*Twenty Years of Forest Service National Environmental Policy Act Litigation*,  
 12 *Envtl. Practice* 116 (2010) .....40  
 Exec. Order 11,514, 35 Fed. Reg. 4,247 (Mar. 7, 1970) .....4  
 Exec. Order 11,991, 42 Fed. Reg. 26,967 (May 24, 1977).....4  
 Exec. Order 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993) .....31  
 Exec. Order 13,563, 76 Fed. Reg. 3,821 (Jan. 18, 2011).....31  
 GAO, *National Environmental Policy Act*, GAO-14-370 (April 2014) .....7  
*Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical and Emotional Harm* (2010).....22  
 The Role of the Environmental Review Process in Federally Funded Highway Projects:  
 Background and Issues for Congress (Apr. 11, 2012) .....40  
*Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language* (1971) .....25
